Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:

[image: image1.emf]2013-13.tif




2013-13.tif



ORDINANCE 2013-13
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $287,000 IN GRANT FUNDING FROM THE ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SJRWMD) FOR THE LINCOLN VILLAS SEPTIC TANK PHASE-OUT PROJECT IN ORDER TO ALLOW THE CITY TO CONTINUE ITS PARTNERSHIP WITH SJRWMD TO IMPROVE THE WATER QUALITY OF THE ST. JOHNS RIVER AND ITS TRIBUTARIES BY PHASING OUT SEPTIC TANKS WITHIN THE LINCOLN VILLAS AREA, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 13-019; PROVIDING FOR A CARRYOVER OF FUNDS TO SUBSEQUENT FISCAL YEARS UNTIL COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT; APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND THE CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT #24903 BETWEEN THE CITY AND SJRWMD FOR tRIBUTARY wATER qUALITY rESTORATION, lOWER sT. jOHNS rIVER BASIN; AMENDING THE 2012-2016 FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM APPROVED BY ORDINANCE 2012-434-E TO INCREASE FUNDING FOR THE PROJECTs ENTITLEd “LINCOLN VILLAS SVCS AREA SEWER IMP” AND “SEPTIC TANK PHASE OUT FACILITIES PLAN”; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.

Appropriation.  For the 2012-2013 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):
(B.T. 13-019, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference):
(a)
Appropriated from:

See B.T. 13-019




$287,000

(b) Appropriated to:

See B.T. 13-019


 

$287,000
Section 2.

Carryover.

The funds appropriated hereby shall not lapse but shall carryover into subsequent fiscal years until the project is completed.
Section 3.

Purpose.  The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide grant funding from the St. Johns River Water Management District (SJRWMD) for the Lincoln Villas Septic Tank Phase-out Project in order to allow the City to continue its partnership with SJRWMD to improve the water quality of the St. Johns River and its tributaries by phasing out septic tanks within the Lincoln Villas area.
Section 4.

Third Amendment approved.

There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the City, the Third Amendment to the Agreement between the St. Johns River Water Management District and City of Jacksonville for Tributary Water Quality Restoration, Lower St. Johns River Basin, in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference. 
Section 5.

CIP Amendment.  Ordinance 2012-434-E, being the 2012-2016 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program for the City and certain of its independent agencies, is hereby amended to provide additional funding for the projects entitled “Lincoln Villas Svcs Area Sewer Imp” and “Septic Tank Phase Out Facilities Plan”. The projects are more fully described in the Project Information Sheets, attached hereto as Exhibit 3 and incorporated herein by this reference. The Council finds that the deferral of this amendment of the CIP until the next annual budget and CIP review will be detrimental to the best interests of the community because such deferral would result in a loss of funds which would adversely impact the City’s efforts for improvements to the Water Quality Upgrade Improvements mandated by FDEP. Pursuant to Section 122.605(c), Ordinance Code, enactment of this ordinance requires the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the Council members present at the meeting because of the CIP amendment set forth in this section. This ordinance shall constitute an amendment to Ordinance 2012-434-E.  In all other respects, the Five-Year Capital Improvement Program approved by Ordinance 2012-434-E shall continue in full force and effect.
Section 6.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 
Form Approved:

     /s/     James R. McCain, Jr.

Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2012\Ord\12.10.12.BT.13.019.PW.CO.CIP.SJRWMD.LincolnVillas.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 3 -


[image: image2.emf]2013-13.tif




2013-13.tif

_1419079582/2013-13.tif
S OFFICE OF THE MAYOR ()

City of Jacksonville, Florida B713- 0, G
mBUDGET ORDINANCE mTRANSFER DIRECTIVE Request No.:
To: Date Rec'd. Date Fwd. - Approved Disapproved
Department Head m ( 4 .
Mayor's Office D EC 1 0 /2(” )

ﬁc/ K?m Accountm iL-f~11

L
I'd
Budget Division Mog-1a / .5/( P>

\‘L ’ ‘{ D Eg
DATE OF ACTION BY MAYOR DEC 1q9 o @ whal Appn | NAM~——

Grant Projects/Grant Capito! Improvement Project/Office of the

Department: Public Works Activity/Grant: Director
Transfer From: Amount
Fecal Water Pollution Qutreach/Trib Wtr Qual

Account Title: Restore-SURWMD Project - Pr]. Dtl: ERR007-09
Account No.: PWCP331SJWM-334392 Grant - Gr. Dtl: PWC015-11 $287,000.00
Account Title: ' Project - Prj. Dtl:
Account No.: . L Grant - Gr. Dtl:
AccountTitle: BT ELXUIVRLID BB Y e Project - Prj. Dil:
Account No.: MAEZ@JR’S B UDGET Grant - Gr. Dtl:
Account Title: 3 Project - Prj. Dtl:
Account No.: Grant - Gr. Dti:

T

BN DEC 102012

TOTAL: $287,000.00
Grant Projects/Grant Capitol Improvement Project/Office of the

Department: Public Works Activity/Grant: Director
Transfer To: Amount

Fecal Water Pollution Outreach/Trib Wtr Qual
Account Title; Restore-F/L Cap Outlay, Reclass O&M Exp Govt-WD Project - Prf. Dtl: ERR007-09

Account No.: PWCP331SJWM-06592 Grant - Gr. Dtl: PWC015-11 $287,000.00
Account Title: Project - Prj. Dtl:
Account No.: Grant - Gr. Dtl:
Account Title: Project - Prj. Dtl:
Account No.: Grant - Gr. Dtl:
Account Title: Project - Prj. Dtl:
Account No.: Grant - Gr. Dtl:
Account Title: Project - Prj. Dtl:
Account No.: Grant - Gr. Dtl:
TOTAL: $287,000.00

Justification for Transfer:

Authorize the Mayor or his designee to 5|gn SJRWMD Amendment; and to appropriate the $287,000 in SURWMD
funds and amend t

Division Chlmlliam J. Joyce, P.E/ 1 7/ Date Initiated: 10/30/12
Prepared By: l,bri West “/ Phone Number: 255-8759
INITIATED/REQ/UESTED BY: (if other than Department) Council District(s): i 10

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 1
Contract #24903
Encumbrance #S006026
Amendment #3

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
AND CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
FOR TRIBUTARY WATER QUALITY RESTORATION, LOWER ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN

THIS AMENDMENT is entered into by and between the GOVERNING BOARD of the ST. JOHNS
RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (“District”), whose mailing address is 4049 Reid Street,
Palatka, Florida 32177, and CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (“City”), whose address is 117 West Duval Street,
Suite 225, Jacksonville, FL 32202, and is effective on the date the last party has executed same.

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Agreement No. 24903 on April 7, 2008, for Tributary Water
Quality Restoration, Lower St. Johns River Basin (“Agreement”), and amended the Agreement on July 31, 2008
(Change Order #1), October 25, 2010 (Amendment #1), September 30, 2011 (Amendment #2); and September
11, 2012 (Change Order #2); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and for other good
and valuable consideration, the parties hereby agree to the following amendments;

1. ARTICLE [ - STATEMENT OF WORK AND DELIVERABLES; Item B. “Progress Reports™
The first paragraph shall be deleted and replaced with the following:

B. Progress Reports. The City shall submit progress reports with each reimbursement request to
the District’s Project Manager in a form approved by the project manager. The progress report
shall provide an updated progress schedule with each payment request, taking into account all
delays, changes in the nature of the Work, etc. In addition to hard copies, all written
deliverables (reports, papers, analyses, etc.) shall be submitted in machine readable form in
formats consistent with the District’s standard software products. The District’s standard office
automation products include the Microsoft Office Suite (Word, Excel, Access, and PowerPoint).
Other formats may be accepted if mutually agreed upon by the District’s Project Manager.
Timely submittal of progress reports shall be a condition precedent to payment of invoices. In
addition, the City shall be responsible for completing quarterly reports as required by the
Florida Department of Environmental Protection. This report shall be submitted to the District
Project Manager within two weeks of the end of each quarter.

2. ARTICLE III - COMPENSATION: Paragraph A shall be deleted and replaced with the following:

A. Amount of Funding: For satisfactory performance of the Work, the District agrees to pay the
City a sum in the amount not to exceed $12,862,000.

3 ARTICLE VI - PROJECT MANAGEMENT: The City’s Project Manager shall be changed to John
Pappas, P.E., 214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor, Jacksonville, FL 32202; Phone: 904-255-8753: E-mail:
pappas(@coj.net.

4. Exhibit A-2, Revised Statement of Work , is hereby deleted and replaced with the Revised Statement of

Work attached hereto as Exhibit A-3.

5. All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement, including any subsequent amendments, are
hereby ratified and continue in full force and effect.

- Exhibit 2
Page 1 Page 1 of 17
Contract #24903
Encumbrance #5006026
Amendment #3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this amendment on the date set forth

below.

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

By:

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By:

Hans G. Tanzler III, Executive Director (or
designee)

Date:

Date:

Typed Name and Title

APPROVED BY THE OFFICE
OF GENERAL COUNSEL

Stanley J. Niego, Sr. Assistant General Counsel

Last updated: 8-29-11

Attachment:
Exhibit A-3, Revised Statement of Work

Page 2

Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 17
Contract #24903
Encumbrance #S006026
Amendment #3

EXHIBIT A-3 - REVISED STATEMENT OF WORK
City of Jacksonville Tributary Water Quality Restoration, Lower St. Johns River Basin

I. Introduction and Background

Tributary Assessment

Fifty-four tributaries (Water Body IDs or WBIDs) in Duval County, Florida have been identified as
impaired for fecal coliform bacteria. An interagency work group Tributary Assessment Team (TAT)
comprised of Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), City of Jacksonville’s
Environmental Quality Division, (COJ/EQD), City of Jacksonville’s Department of Public Works
(COJ/PW), Duval County Health Department (DCHD) and JEA has been formed to study the affected
WBIDs and develop Basin Management Action Plans (BMAPs) for bringing the waterways into
compliance for fecal coliform bacteria. The TAT, originally formed in 2005, developed a “Tributary
Pollution Assessment Manual” (Manual), completed in 2006 with the assistance of a private contractor.
The Manual has become the template followed as each WBID impaired for fecal coliform is assessed.
In 2005 and 2006, six impaired WBIDs were evaluated during the process of writing the Manual. Since
2006, TAT members have continued sampling WBIDs as determined by the TAT to assist in the
development of specific recommendations for a BMAP for each WBID. In late 2006 and 2007, the
lower St. Johns River Tributary BMAP Working Group formed. The “core” Working Group members
are the same entities that make up the TAT, with the additions of interested members of the public,
* private contractors and consultants and advocacy groups. Jointly chaired by the City of Jacksonville and
FDEP, and facilitated by a private consultant, this group has stepped into the role of leadership for
developing a BMAP for each of the 54 WBIDs impaired for fecal coliform bacteria.

Funding for.the $145,000 Microbial Source Tracking work to assess fecal coliform bacteria impairment
of tributaries has been deleted from this contract through Change Order #1.

Tributary Restoration

The primary factors to consider for direct anthropogenic sources contributing to fecal coliform
impairment are poorly maintained/failing on-site sewage treatment systems (septic tanks) or
infrastructure for off-site sewage treatment plants. Projects that specifically target actual restoration of
fecal coliform impaired WBIDs will primarily address septic tank contributions. The DCHD Septic
Tank Enforcement Program, which covers all of Duval County, will focus efforts on septic tanks within
fecal coliform impaired WBID watersheds. The City Septic Tank Remediation project will actually
provide sanitary sewer, eliminating failing septic tanks in two fecal coliform impaired WBIDs. The COJ
financial assistance program will provide financial assistance to connect to sanitary sewer for qualifying
households. This program will increase the number of households able to connect to sanitary sewer.
An increased connection rate will result in fewer septic tank contributions in fecal coliform impaired
WBIDs. Lastly, a comprehensive outreach campaign addressing proper septic tank maintenance and pet
waste management will play an important role in reducing fecal coliform violations in area tributaries.
A comprehensive outreach campaign addressing fecal coliform water quality pollution is proposed.

As part of Amendment #1 the City intends to provide physical connection between the sewer lines
developed under this agreement and individual properties adjoining those lines. However, in cases
Page 1 '
g Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 17
Contract #24903
Encumbrance #S006026
Amendment #3

where this connection is not provided or is refused by the property owner City of Jacksonville
Ordinance Chapter 751 is the governing local ordinance providing guidance on mandatory connections
and deferments, as well as associated enforcement procedures, including civil penalties. DCHD
connection requirements, as provided in Chapter 381, Florida Statutes, govern the connection of septic
tanks to regional sewerage for projects in which Chapter 751 does not apply.

Pursuant to Chapter 751, the owners of septic tank systems in designated sanitary nuisance areas shall
connect to the sewerage system within 365 days after written notification that the system is available for
connection. In the alternative, if a homeowner has a properly functioning septic tank system and wishes
to defer connection to the available sewerage system, such connection may be deferred until the title to
the owner’s property is sold, conveyed or otherwise transferred. In consideration for such deferral, the
owner shall execute an agreement with the City, under which the owner agrees to have a covenant
placed upon the deed to the owner’s property that restricts the sale, conveyance or other transfer of title
to the property until connection to the sewerage system is made. If the owner’s septic tank system fails,
the DCHD will not issue a permit for repair. In addition, the DCHD will notify the owner that it is
required to connect to the sewerage system within 90 days after notification.

Notice that the sewerage system is available for connection, as determined by the issuance of a
Certificate of Completion (COC), is made by JEA to affected septic tank system owners. The City of
Jacksonville shall monitor the issuance of “Notice of Availability” letters to ensure they are issued
within 90 days of the COC. '

Providing written notice to the septic tank system owners is an essential part of this project’s success.
The District may withhold an amount not to exceed 10% of the cost of Task Components 1 and 5
pending receipt of evidence that the task has been performed.

Evidence that the task has been performed shall consist of:
A list of the affected septic tank system owners.
Copies of the letters sent (or a copy or copies of the form letter or letters that the sent letters were
based on).
A statement that the letters were sent within 90 days of the date(s) that connections affected by
this project became available.

Oakwood Villa Estates and Lincoln Villas Service Areas 1 and 2 Sewer Improvements

The Water & Sewer Expansion Authority (WSEA) of Jacksonville was created in 2003 to lead the City’s
efforts to phase-out failed septic systems in a manner most economically viable for the City and its
citizens. WSEA focused initial efforts on 21,000 septic systems located in 23 defined septic system
failure areas throughout the City.

Septic tank failures in these areas are considered to be a non-point source of pollution to the Lower St.
Johns River (LSJR) and its tributaries and have resulted in the river and many of its tributaries being
classified as impaired or potentially impaired by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection.

The high water table typically found in proximity to the LSJR allows nutrients such as nitrogen and
phosphorus and microorganisms such as fecal coliform from failed septic systems, to remain mobile
through the soil mass. Preliminary surface and ground water quality data also indicate that even in
Page 2
- Exhibit 2
Page 4 of 17
Contract #24903
Encumbrance #S006026
Amendment #3

elevated and well-drained soil, nutrients (nitrogen) become elevated and are transported to area
tributaries.

Of highest priority were 515 septic systems located in the Oakwood Villa Estates, Phase 2 service
areas 1, 2 and 3, a neighborhood identified by the Department of Health as a “Nuisance Area.” The
three contiguous service areas are approximately bounded by Strawberry Creek to the north, Pottsburg
Creek to the west, Century Street to the east and Tynan Avenue, Hare Avenue and Galveston Avenue to
the south. The project area lies within three fecal coliform impaired WBIDs, Strawberry Creek, (2239),
Red Bay Branch (2254) and Silversmith Creek (2278).

Oakwood Villa Estates Phase 2
Oakwood Villa Estates Phase 2 has been completed by WSEA pursuant to City Contract 9254,
Lincoln Villas Service Areas 1 and 2

Neighborhood has been identified by the Department of Health as contributing significantly toward the
impairment of the LSJR system. Therefore, these areas have been deemed high priority project areas.
These projects will provide service to approximately 89 homes and a total of approximately 179
projects. Lincoln Villas 1 and 2, as referred to in contract 9254, consists of Lincoln Villas Service Areas
1 and 2 as follows. Service Area 1, is approximately bounded by Pipit Avenue to the northeast, Redpoll
Avenue to the southeast, McLeod Avenue to the northwest and Mattox Avenue to the southwest. The
project will also serve Siskin Avenue, which lies in the interior of the project’s boundaries. This project
is almost entirely within the Nine Mile Creek (2220) WBID, which is classified by FDEP as impaired
for fecal coliform bacteria. Service Area 2, is approximately bounded by Dekle Avenue to the northeast,
Redpoll Avenue to the southeast, McLeod Avenue to the northwest and Moncrief-Dinsmore Road/New
Kings Road to the southwest. This project is almost entirely within the Nine Mile Creek (2220) WBID.

Lincoln Villas Service Area |
Lincoln Villas Service Area | has been completed by WSEA pursuant to City Contract 9254,

Lincoln Villas Service Area 2

As a result of cost savings from the Oakwood Villa Estates Phase 2 and the Lincoln Villas Service Area
1 projects, money is available to extend sewer service to the remaining properties for a total of 179
properties in all of Lincoln Villas.

This new work is to be accomplished by JEA, successor to WSEA per agreement dated December 31,
2010.

Plumbing Connections to Occupied Properties

As a result of cost savmgs from the Oakwood Villa Estates Phase 2 and the Lincoln Villas Service Area
1 projects, money is available to complete the plumbing connections to the 179 homes in both Service
Areas | and 2 of the Lincoln Villas project.

Exhibit 2
Page 3 Page 5 of 17
Contract #24903
Encumbrance #S006026
Amendment #3

This new work is to be accomplished by JEA, successor to WSEA per agreement dated December 31,
2010.

Utility Tap-in Program Enhancement

Fifty-four tributaries in Duval County, Florida have been identified as impaired for fecal coliform
bacteria. Duval County has approximately 80,000 septic tanks. The City of Jacksonville has been
working with JEA to implement a program for phasing out failing septic tank systems in several areas of
Duval County. This program has been started because septic tank failures can contribute to the
degradation of ground waters and surface waters. Septic tanks systems do not function well in some
areas of Duval County, but they had to be utilized when public or regional sewer service was not
available. The Duval County Health Department (DCHD), with the City of Jacksonville, ranks Septic
Tank Failure Areas with point scores. In its November 24, 1999 memorandum, the Florida Department
of Health (DOH)/DCHD specifically identified 27 Septic Tank Failure Areas in Duval County. The
areas were assigned scores relating to the severity of septic tank failure problem. For any particular area,
a higher score corresponded to a greater rate of septic tank system failure. Among the 27 areas listed in
the DOH memorandum, the first six were also identified as sanitary nuisances. Many of the septic tank
systems located in the failure areas are more than fifty (50) years old and have been poorly maintained.
Some of the failing systems cannot meet the current operating requirements and standards of the DOH.

The purpose of the Septic Tank Phase Out Program is to improve the quality of surface waters and
ground waters by achieving the connection of properties located in the septic tank failure areas to JEA
public sewer service.

For property owners who qualify, a grant through the Utility Tap In Program (UTIP) can be obtained.
Typically, funds for the grants are provided by the Federal Government. This project will provide up to
$200,000 to UTIP. Funds will be used exclusively for the proper abandonment of failing septic tanks
and the connection to sanitary sewer including all fees and permits. Applicants for UTIP funds are
required to meet the qualifying conditions described in the City of Jacksonville Housing Services
Division UTIP application package. Qualifying conditions include: (1) maximum allowable income for
the household cannot exceed 80% of the area median income for Duval County as established by the U.
S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development; (2) the applicant must own and live in the property; and
(3) mortgage and property taxes must be current. This program is administered by the City of
Jacksonville Housing Services Division, which reviews the applications and approves or denies the
grants.

Duval County Health Department Septic Tank Enforcement Project

The Duval County Health Department (DCHD) Septic Tank Enforcement Project began in 1988 with
the lower St. Johns River designation as a Surface Water Improvement and Management (SWIM) water
body. The program focuses specifically on Onsite Sewage Treatment and Disposal Systems (OSTDS)
that are currently or could potentially have a detrimental impact on the St. Johns River and its
tributaries.

OSTDS includes standard septic tank and drain field systems, as well as alternative systems (mounds
and other approved types) typically located on the property where wastewater is being generated.
Potential contaminants that degrade the quality of surface and groundwater resources because of OSTDS

Page 4 Exhibit 2
Page 6 of 17
Contract #24903
Encumbrance #S006026
Amendment #3

failure include disease causing bacteria, infectious viruses, household chemical and nutrients (nitrates
and phosphates). These contaminants do present a public health threat to our community; however, the
Septic Tank Enforcement Project has developed ongoing enforcement capabilities to reduce the amount
of sanitary nuisances that could potentially cause adverse health effects to local residents.

Adequate and safe OSTDS installation and use is achieved through the promulgation of effective
administrative rules, research, training of regulatory personnel, training and licensing of septic tank
contractors and by conducting thorough site evaluations, permitting and inspection of system
installations. Additionally, this project helps to enforce the requirement of failing septic systems to
connect to the central sewerage system, if it is available.

Water Quality Outreach Campaign for Fecal Coliform Pollution

Poorly maintained and failing septic tanks represent a source of fecal coliform bacteria to area surface
waters. The City of Jacksonville is aggressively pursuing programs to bring sanitary sewer to
neighborhoods with serious septic tank problems. However, the cost to provide sanitary sewer is very
high and takes years once funds are available before construction is complete and residents are finally
connected to sewer. Pet waste has also been documented as a significant source of fecal coliform
bacteria. Improperly managed pet waste enters local waterways in the form of storm water runoff. The
animal waste increases fecal coliform bacteria leading to impairment for fecal coliform bacteria. A
comprehensive outreach campaign addressing proper septic tank maintenance and pet waste
management will play an important role in reducing fecal coliform violations in area tributaries.

Lincoln Villas Environmental Information Documents

In order to determine the extent to which the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) may apply to
the Lincoln Villas Service Area Sewer Improvement project, Environmental Information Documents
(EID) must be drafted and submitted to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), or applicable
State agencies that have been delegated National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
permitting authority by EPA. Creation of the EID is the initial step in EPA’s environmental assessment
and thus must provide EPA with basic information about the project and its environmental effects. The
EPA will use the EID in its environmental assessment to determine the project’s impact and will issue
either a Finding of No Significant Impact (FNSI) or, if there is potential for significant impact, EPA will
prepare an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) to further evaluate the project and its alternatives.

Septic Tank Phase Out Facilities Plan

The City intends to create a Septic Tank Phase Out Facilities Plan that can be used to secure future
funding from one or more sources in order to continue with the City’s mission of phasing out failing
septic systems in Duval County. The plan will assist in identifying, prioritizing and planning future
projects and will require analysis of current septic system data, identification project areas, evaluation of
alternative technologies, estimation of life cycle costs and finalization of recommendations in individual
project facilities plans.

Exhibit 2

Page 7 of 17
Page 5
Contract #24903
Encumbrance #S006026
Amendment #3

Reclaimed Wastewater Expansion at NAS Jacksonville

In 1992 the NAS Jacksonville (NAS-Jax) wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) was upgraded with high-
level disinfection required for effluent reuse. In 1997 NAS-Jax and the Timuquana Country Club (TCC)
constructed a 200,000 gallons per day (gpd) effluent reuse system to provide reclaimed water to the
TCC. In 1998 NAS-Jax completed an effluent reuse feasibility study.

In 2010 the City of Jacksonville (COJ) completed plans and specifications and obtained necessary
permits to construct an additional 300,000gpd effluent reuse system to the golf course and ball fields on
NAS-Jax property using a state grant. The Navy and COJ are entering into partnership to construct the
expanded reclaimed water project at NAS-Jax. The project includes constructing a pump station at the
NAS-Jax wastewater treatment plant, an expanded holding pond in proximity to the NAS-Jax golf
course, a reuse line from the plant to the pond, construction of pump stations at the pond with
distribution lines from the pond to the NAS-Jax golf course, ball fields and weapons storage area.

As with all WWTP/reclaimed water systems, NAS-Jax reuse flows are dynamic due to annual rainfall
fluctuations. Based on 2005-2009 data NAS-Jax WWTP flow is 864,000 gpd. The TCC reuse system is
currently utilizing approximately 200,000 gpd. The expanded reuse system included in this proposal is
approximately 664,000 gpd based on 2005-2009 data (707,000 gpd using only 2009 data). These flows
would result in zero future discharge to the St. Johns River from NAS-Jax with the exception of
permitted wet weather discharges.

Based on 2009 data the total nitrogen load to St. Johns River from the NAS-Jax WWTP is 54,412 Ib/yr
(based on a flow of 864,000 gpd). The existing TCC reuse system uses 9,887 Ib/yr of nitrogen load
leaving 44,525 Ib/yr. The proposed reclaimed water project will use the remaining 44,525 1b/yr for the
NAS-Jax golf course, ball fields irrigation system and weapons storage area spray field. Additionally, at
completion this project will eliminate consumption of 37 million gallons per year of groundwater
currently used to irrigate the NAS-Jax golf course and ball fields.

The total estimated cost of the project is $4,032,824. NAS Jax has agreed to provide $2,158,000 in the
form of in kind services for the project. The District is providing $1,474,824. COJ has agreed to
provide $400,000 from the funding contained in this agreement to provide the balance of funds needed
to complete the project, specifically the pump at the pond and distribution lines to the golf course. If the
Navy is unable to secure the state funds the $400,000 discussed here may be utilized for other purposes
within the scope of this agreement as agreed to between the District and COJ.

The estimate expenditures for each component of the program are summarized below:

Tributary Water Quality Assessment

1. Funding for the $145,000 Microbial Source Tracking work to assess fecal coliform bacteria
impairment of tributaries has been deleted from this contract through Change Order #1.

Exhibit 2

Page 8
Page 6 g of 17
Contract #24903
Encumbrance #S006026
Amendment #3

Tributary Water Quality Restoration ($12.862,000)

2. Funds estimated at $6,458,938 were required for the completion of the “Oakwood Villa Estates Phase
2 Sewer Improvements” Septic Tank Remediation Project by WSEA.

3. Funds estimated at $200,000 are required to fund the Utility Tap in Program (UTIP). These funds
will provide for the connection of approximately 40 homes with septic tanks to sanitary sewer.

4. Funds estimated at $650,000 are required to facilitate Onsite Sewage Treatment and Disposal System
evaluations by the DCHD under the Septic Tank Enforcement program.

5. Funds estimated at $50,000 are required to implement a comprehensive outreach campaign addressing
fecal coliform water quality pollution.

6. Funds estimated at $4,726,062, which includes $287,000 in FDEP funds, are required for the
completion of the “Lincoln Villas Service Areas 1 and 2 Sewer Improvements” Septic Tank
Remediation Projects by the City.

7. Funds estimated at $20,000 are required for the drafting and submission of the Environmental
Information Documents associated with the Lincoln Villas Service Areas 1 and 2 Sewer Improvements”

Project by the City.

8. Funds estimated at $357,000 are required for the drafting and completion of the City’s Septic Tank
Phase Out Facilities Plan.

9. Funds not to exceed $400,000 may be used for the expansion of the reclaimed wastewater system at
NAS Jacksonville.

Project Component Funding Summary

Project Component Amount
Tributary Water Quality Assessment
1. Microbial Source Tracking Contract Deleted
Tributary Water Quality Restoration
2. Oakwood Villa Estates Phase 2 Sewer Improvements $ 6,458,938.00]
3. UTIP Sewer Connection Enhancement $ 200,000.00
4. Septic Tank Enforcement $ 650,000.00
5. Fecal Coliform Water Pollution Qutreach Campaign §  50,000.00
6. Lincoln Villas Service Areas Sewer Improvements $ 4,726,062.00)
7. Lincoln Villas Service Area Environmental Information Documents | $ 20,000.00
8. Septic Tank Phase Out Facilities Plan. $ 357,000.00
9. Reclaimed Wastewater System Expansion at NAS Jax $  400,000.00
TOTAL $12,862,000.00;
Page 7 Exhibit 2

Page 9 of 17
IL.

IIL.

Contract #24903
Encumbrance #S006026
Amendment #3

Objectives

The objective of the first project component is to assess fecal coliform bacteria impairment of
tributaries in order to prioritize restoration efforts. The objective of the second project component is
to provide city sewer system availability to 515 homes in Oakwood Villa Estates Phase 2, Service
Areas 1, 2 and 3, as well as Lincoln Villas Service Areas 1 & 2, as described above in section 1., (89
homes and 179 properties) and eliminate the use of current septic tank systems.

The objective of the third project component is to fund connection of approximately 40 homes to
sanitary sewer within FDEP bacteria impaired watersheds and DCHD failed septic tank areas
through a program administered by the City of Jacksonville Housing Services Division. The
objective of the fourth project component is to facilitate Onsite Sewage Treatment and Disposal
System evaluations by the DCHD under the Septic Tank Enforcement program by funding the
evaluation effort. The objective of the fifth project component is to provide a comprehensive
campaign to increase public awareness of proper maintenance of septic tanks and pet waste
management. The objective of the sixth project component is to provide sewer and water access
points to 85 properties, including service to the 41 homes within Lincoln Villas, Service Area 1, a
documented septic tank failure area and known contributor of pollution to impaired tributary areas of
the Lower St Johns River.

Scope of Work

Project Component #1:

Funding for the $145,000 Microbial Source Tracking work to assess fecal coliform bacteria
impairment of tributaries has been deleted from this contract through Change Order #1.

Project Component #2:

WSEA managed the Oakwood Villa Estates Phase 2 project that included the engineering, design,
planning, and construction to provide sewer infrastructure for approximately 515 homes and allow
for the phase out of existing septic tanks. An engineering feasibility study has been performed and
determined that the most effective and efficient sewer system for this particular area would be a
combination of two types of systems: traditional gravity sewer and vacuum sewer.

The specific scope of work for the gravity system is as follows: Installation of 2" to 10" Schedule
80/DR18 PVC sewage force main, 8" SDR 26 PVC gravity sewer main, 6" SDR 26 PVC gravity
sewer lateral piping, one submersible duplex pump station, four low flow sewerage pump stations
with 10'-12' deep wet wells, two low flow sewerage pump stations with 12'-14' deep wet wells, 61
manholes ranging in depth from 4' to 14', and associated valves, fittings and appurtenances. The
specific scope of work for the vacuum system is as follows: Installation of 4" to 10" SDR 21
vacuum sewer main, 3" SDR 21 vacuum lateral piping, 115 vacuum chambers ranging in depth from
6' to 10' deep, 6" SDR 26 PVC sewer lateral piping, one low flow sewerage pump station, 2" to 4"
Schedule 80/DR 18 PVC sewage force main, and associated valves, fittings and appurtenances.
Roadway reconstruction within both sewer systems includes Case X pavement repairs, pavement
replacement (sub-base and base courses), milling and new asphalt.

Exhibit 2
Page 8 _ Page 10 of 17
Contract #24903
Encumbrance #S006026
Amendment #3

Project Component #3:

The City of Jacksonville Housing Services Division will administer a program that ensures property
owners who qualify through the Utility Tap in Program (UTIP) can obtain funds to be used
exclusively for the proper abandonment of failing septic tanks and the connection to sanitary sewer
including all fees and permits.

Project Component #4:

The DCHD shall structure and operate the Septic Tank Enforcement Project to inventory existing
septic systems that have the potential for direct or indirect pollution of the St. Johns River and its
tributaries, evaluate the condition of each septic system, facilitate repairs as necessary, and track
such inspections and results. This project shall identify aging, malfunctioning septic systems to
enforce their abandonment, repair, modification, replacement or connection to a central sewerage
system. The identification process includes door-to-door surveying of communities that have a
documented history of septic system failure and the investigation of public complaints regarding
septic systems. Additionally, this program incorporates the monitoring of septage contamination of
the St. Johns River and its tributaries.

Project Component #5:

The City of Jacksonville shall produce a comprehensive campaign to increase public awareness of
proper maintenance of septic tanks and pet waste management. This campaign may include, but not
be limited to door knockers, brochures, videos, posters, websites, and television and radio airtime.
The City of Jacksonville will be providing a significant “in-kind” match (video production, content
development, etc.) and will seek other matching funds to enhance the campaign.

The City of Jacksonville is working in close coordination with the Florida Department of Health
(FDOH) and Florida Department of Environmental Protection Agency (FDEP). FDOH and FDEP
have already jointly produced 10 PSAs on the topic of septic tank maintenance. These agencies are
preparing a plan for statewide release of these videos via cable television channels. These PSAs are
available at no charge and will be considered for use in this project.

The City is also communicating with the US EPA’s Small Flows Clearinghouse based at the West
Virginia University (WVU). WVU offers a comprehensive social marketing campaign to address
OSTDS. This campaign would include “hands on” participation from WVU and three PSAs that
they have produced on the topic.

\
Project Component #6:

Lincoln Villas Service Area 1 & 2

WSEA managed the Lincoln Villas Service Area | project that included the engineering, design,
planning, and construction to provide sewer and water infrastructure for 85 access points and allow
for the phase out of existing septic tanks. An engineering feasibility study has been performed and
determined that the most effective and efficient sewer system for this particular area would be a
traditional gravity sewer. The sewer system will transport wastewater to the existing
Page 9 Exhibit 2
Page 11 of 17
o

IV.

Contract #24903
Encumbrance #S006026
Amendment #3

collection/transmission system along New Kings Road and deliver the collected wastewater to the
Kinlock pump station, which will re-pump the flow to the Buckman Wastewater treatment plant
located 8.5 miles to the southeast of Service Area 1. This project will also include the expansion of
the centralized water distribution / fire protection system into the study area.

The specific scope of work for the gravity sewer system is as follows: Installation of 4” PVC sewage
force main, 8” to 10” gravity sewer main, 6” PVC gravity sewer lateral piping, 1 centralized pump
station, 22 manholes, and associated valves fittings and appurtenances. The specific scope of work
for the water system is as follows: Installation of 6” to 8” PVC water main, 10 fire hydrants, and
associated valves fittings and appurtenances. Roadway reconstruction within Service Area |
includes Case X pavement repairs, pavement replacement (sub-base and base courses), milling and
new asphalt.

Project Component #7:

WSEA issued and managed a contract for services to create the Environmental Information
Documents (EID) required to perform an environmental assessment in accordance with the National
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA).

Project Component #8:

The City shall issue and manage a contract for services to create a Septic Tank Phase Out Facilities
Plan to identify, prioritize and plan future phase out projects for Duval County.

Project Component #9:

The City will manage a contract for cost sharing of the reclaimed wastewater expansion project at
NAS Jacksonville.

Task Identification

Tasks — Component #1:

Funding for the $145,000 Microbial Source Tracking work to assess fecal coliform bacteria
impairment of tributaries has been deleted from this contract through Change Order #1.

Tasks — Component #2:

» Project management
e Perform procurement function for construction contract and provide copy of the executed
contract document to the District’s project manager
e Enforce construction contract compliance
e Comply with cost accounting practices and procedures required for reimbursement of funds
from the District
» Project design and survey
e Approve project final design, construction plans and specifications

Page 10 Exhibit 2
Page 12 of 17
. o

Contract #24903
Encumbrance #S006026
Amendment #3

e Obtain all required permits and rights of access to the project site, related to project

construction and subsequent operation of the facility
» Project construction

e Provide supervision and inspection of construction

¢ Comply with all permits

e Submit timely invoices in accordance with District requirements to enable proper review by
the District’s Project Manager prior to payment authorization.

® Progress Reports shall be submitted with each invoice or upon request by the District's
Project Manager identifying project progress to date, key milestones reached, overall project
schedule versus time for project completion, key issues to be resolved, project time and
projected costs versus actual cost to date.

s Obtain certification of construction completion by a Professional Engineer registered in the
State of Florida

Tasks — Component #3:

Administer distribution of UTIP fund enhancement using normal procedures, with the exception that
the $200,000 provided through this Agreement shall be used exclusively for the proper abandonment
of failing septic tanks and the connection to sanitary sewer, including all fees and permits.

Tasks — Component #4:

> Continue to implement Chapters 381 and 386, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 64E-6 Florida
Administrative Code, which governs regulation of OSTDS in Duval County, Jacksonville,
Florida.

» Continue to monitor, review, track, record and enforce the compliance of State statutes, rules,
regulations and local ordinances pertaining to OSTDS in residential and commercial areas
directly or indirectly connected to the St. Johns River and its tributaries.

> Expanded site evaluations, inspections, review of engineering plan design, and construction
reviews of septic tank drain field systems, including repairs to existing and abandoned systems.
Information related to monitoring, surveillance, management and enforcement activities shall be
updated and recorded on a daily basis.

» Provide project management

e Progress Reports shall be submitted with each invoice or upon request by the District's
Project Manager identifying project progress to date, key milestones reached, overall project
schedule versus time for project completion, key issues to be resolved, project time and
projected costs versus actual cost to date.
Perform detailed evaluations of designated septic tank failure areas on a monthly basis
Obtain updated GIS data in order to designate new septic tank failure areas
Work with other agencies and stakeholders in order to prioritize inspection efforts
Assure that all new and repaired OSTDS adequately handle residential and commercial
building plumbing wastewater
¢ Prevent sanitary nuisance conditions upon discovery

Exhibit 2
Page 11 Page 13 of 17
Contract #24903
Encumbrance #5006026
Amendment #3

e Providing a community education campaign to increase public awareness on the design,
function, proper use and maintenance of septic tank systems

e Performance measures will include the following: Official Notices issued to property owner
within 24 hours of discovering sanitary nuisance conditions, Septic Tank Failure Area
Ranking performed on an annual basis, and Progress Reports/ Invoices submitted to Grant
Manager for processing.

Tasks — Component #5:

» Review existing materials for inclusion in the campaign.

e Develop comprehensive campaign raising public awareness concerning septic tank and pet
waste contributions to fecal coliform pollution in local waterways in cooperation with the
Lower St. Johns River Tributary BMAP Working Group, St. Johns River Water Management
District, the Duval County Health Department and FDEP.

Tasks — Component #6:

e Project management
Perform procurement function for construction contract and provide copy of the executed
contract document to the District’s project manager
Enforce construction contract compliance
Comply with cost accounting practices and procedures required for reimbursement of funds
from the District '

e Project design and survey

Approve project final design, construction plans and specifications
Obtain all required permits and rights of access to the project site, related to project
construction and subsequent operation of the facility

e Project construction

Provide supervision and inspection of construction
Comply with all permits

e Submit timely invoices in accordance with District requirements to enable proper review by the
District’s Project Manager prior to payment authorization.

e Progress Reports shall be submitted with each invoice or upon request by the District's Project
Manager identifying project progress to date, key milestones reached, overall project schedule
versus time for project completion, key issues to be resolved, project time and projected costs
versus actual cost to date.

e Obtain certification of construction completion by a Professional Engineer registered in the State
of Flonda.

e This same description above applies to the new work in Lincoln Villas Service Areas 1 and 2 for
the plumbing connections.

Tasks — Component #7:

- o Provide and effective description of the project with emphasis on project features which cause
environmental changes and alternatives to those features.

¢ Document the description of the environmental settings where the project takes place.

Page 12 Exhibit 2
Page 14 of 17
Contract #24903
Encumbrance #S006026
Amendment #3

Assess environmental changes or impacts.

Provide analysis that the project is designed to minimize adverse environmental changes and
improve environmental benefits.

Discuss cumulative environmental effects which result from interaction of the project with any
other activities in the same neighborhood.

Document that any necessary coordination regarding specnal resources have taken place with
applicable Federal and State agencies.

Tasks — Component #8:

Provide justification for the project and the environmental and economic impacts and benefits of
the project.
Perform Cost comparisons of at least two (2) alternatives.

Route the Facilities Plan through the agencies within the Florida State Clearinghouse and
coordinate the process to obtain letters of approval from those agencies.

Deliver four (4) signed, sealed and dated Facilities Plans for each individual project.

Tasks — Component #9:

¢ Execute sub-agreement with NAS Jacksonville for reclaimed wastewater system expansion.

e Provide copy of sub-agreement to District project manager.

e Manage administration of sub-agreement and associated invoicing and payments.

e Submit reimbursement requests and progress reports to the District in a timely manner as part of
required invoicing and progress reports, in accordance with Article III, Compensation (B.
Invoicing Procedures) and Article II, Statement of Work and Deliverables (B. Progress Reports).

V. Project Timeframe and Deliverables
Project Component Deliverable Estimated Estimated
Start Completion
Component #1 - Microbial Source|Reports Funding Completed
Tracking Deleted

Component #2 - Oakwood Villa
[Estates Phase 2 Sewer

Improvements
IComplete construction in Service Areas 2 Completed
and 3
Complete construction in Service Area | Completed
Component #3 - Utility Tap In  |Distributed funds according to project 3/01/2008 Completed

[Program (UTIP) Enhancement |guidelines and UTIP guidelines.

Approximately forty homes will be switched|
from septic systems to sewer.

Component #4 - Septic Tank Service period 7/01/2008 Completed
[Enforcement

Page 13 Exhibit 2
Page 15 of 17
Contract #24903
Encumbrance #S006026
Amendment #3
Component #5 - Water Quality |Outreach plan and content developed and Completed
Outreach Campaign For Fecal [approved, all materials completed and ready
Coliform Pollution for release, “kick-off” public awareness
campaign held.
Purchase of Air Time Completed
Component #6 - Lincoln Villas
Service Areas 1 and 2 with
connections
Lincoln Villas Service Area | Completed by
Sewer Improvements WSEA
Lincoln Villas Service Area 2 100 percent design for Service Area 2 4/15/2012 07/26/2012
Sewer Improvements
[ssue Solicitation for Construction 08/13/2012
Issue Construction Purchase Order for 11/20/2012
Service Area 2 and provide copy to the
istrict’s project manager.
Start construction in Service Area 2 11/30/12
50% Completion 05/01/2013
Complete construction in Service Area 2 08/16/2013
Final Payment 10/16/2013
Component #7 - Lincoln Villas |Create and deliver Environmental Completed by
Service Area Environmental " [Information Documents WSEA
Information Documents
Component #8 — Septic Tank Create and deliver signed, sealed and dated | 8/01/2011 3/30/2013
Phase Out Facilities Plan facilities plans for next four individual
septic phase out projects
Component #9 - Reclaimed Pump at expanded golf course pond with 8/01/2011 6/30/2013
'Wastewater System Expansion at [distribution piping.
AS Jax
VI. Budget and Payment Schedule
Project Component Total Cost Conditions
Component #1 - Microbial Funding Deleted | Reports have been completed and received by the
Source Tracking District.
Component #2 - Qakwood Villa $6,458,938 This project is completed and payment is closed.
Estates Phase 2 Sewer
Improvements
Component #3 - Utility Tap In $200,000 Monthly invoices. The District’s total cost share
Program (UTIP) Enhancement shall not exceed this amount.
Component #4 - Septic Tank $650,000 Quarterly invoices. The District’s total cost share
Enforcement shall not exceed this amount.
Component #5 - Water Quality $50,000 Monthly invoices. The District’s total cost share
Qutreach Campaign For Fecal shall not exceed this amount. Allowable costs
Coliform Pollution include expenses associated with development and
release of information to the public, including but
Page 14

Exhibit 2

Page 16 of 17

Contract #24903
Encumbrance #S006026
Amendment #3

not limited to contract fees, airtime, and printing.

Component #6 - Lincoln Villas $4,726,062 Lincoln Villas Service Area 1: This project is
Service Areas 1 and 2 with completed and payment is closed for construction
connections of water and sewer lines. Connections to the homes

still need to be constructed and paid for with
monthly invoices.

Lincoln Villas Service Area 2: Monthly invoices.
The District’s total cost share shall not exceed this
amount. Allowable project costs include
reimbursement for engineering, design, planning,
construction, construction management,
connections and other miscellaneous capital costs
(permits, right of way, etc.) directly allocable to
this project. Pre-contract costs means costs
incurred before the effective date of the contract in
anticipation of contract award when such
incurrence is necessary to comply with the
proposed contract schedule. These costs are
allowable to the extent they would have been
allowable if incurred after the date of the contract,
will not exceed $100,000, and occurred on or after
December 31, 2010.

In the event that the total costs associated with
completion of Service Areas 1 and 2 with
connections are less than $4,726,062, the
remaining funds will be held in reserve by the Ci

Component #7 - Lincoln Villas $20,000 This project is completed and payment is closed.
Service Area Environmental
Information Documents

Component #8 — Septic Tank $357,000 Invoice submitted upon receipt of deliverable. The
Phase Qut Facilities Plan District’s total cost shall not exceed this amount.

Component #9 - Reclaimed $400,000 Invoice submitted as request for payment received
Wastewater System Expansion at from NAS Jax. District share shall not exceed this
NAS Jax amount. Should NAS Jax not proceed with project

these funds may be utilized for other elements
contained within this agreement as agreed to by the
District and COJ.

TOTAL $12,862,000

Page 15 Exhibit 2
Page 17 of 17
uayio ( ) ebeuesq ( )speoy ( )iamag ( )islem ( )Ajesang
193{01d sy Aq palinbai ainpseyu| [BUORPPY

Z SA SIAD8 FRUA LROMATH SUTA UIOOUR-ARILLALNS 0 JIALNIO ASYHA XNYL DLLISNONMUISiuLos uopspefr I RLEWIN D

ON( ) s3A(X)

AWMHNS :sniejs pue Aouabe
BupuesB 1s)) ‘sak
£Spun) Buiyotew [8507-uoN 1o} 31qiB13 193load ay) s

ON( ) saA()

:Aq panoiddy Apmig
-awrew Apmys ‘sak |

¢Apnis o ueid e uodn paseq 0a{oid pasodosd ayi s

HIHLO () 3SNOH-NI{ ) LOVHINOD (X ) ‘uondruisuod jo poyis

0 :Soadgmueld jo sneig

:8jeQ uonaidwon

paloid jo 9N

1918 YBIS UONOMIISUOD 1S3

i(s.4 1s1) 03load sy uo Juapuadap ae 1ey) sP8I0Id d1D 1840

#aijod 3 'aao3lgo ‘feODH
ON{) s3A()

:Bujuoz waunn
:Aro6aje) asn pue Auadosy asning Bunsixgy

dWSW :uawa|3 ueld dwod

SYIUoW 0

HOd INIW3OV1d3d ()

pbay awi) uoponuIsuoY Is3

JONVHO (X) MaN( )

B3JY SEJIA U[ODUN :SSaIppy/uoneso 1aloid

Palosd Juawsjg wawaaosdw ended

(uiedxa Jayio 1) 1910

wawdinb3y

sajddng

satinin

BOUBLDIUIEN

s)joudg + sabepy

2 Baly 3DIAIBS SB|JIA U|OJUr :uonduasa( [2oisAud

C [ | | 314 10 JaquinN

HV3IA H1S ONOA3G 9LSL Ad Sl Ad YIEL Ad EWCL AL SHLL AL 1OVdNI 1390N8 ONILVYH3dO d3LVWILSI 6
9197180t ie101
{Buiousuy 100]o1d jo poytep)|
4304
SaNO8
| o196 S TAMERS
- S - $ | 000’282 $ {210zt 102) GNMEFS

dv3A HLS ANOA38 9L/51 Ad Sl Ad YL/EL Ad EL2L AL clLLAS 30HNOS ONIANNA 8
919'1L80°E Je1od]
uopelisiujwpy 1oesuo)
9197180 UCHONISUG)
pueT
ubjsag/bujiaauibug
wawdojaaaq 193loid

HV3A HLS ANOA38 9151 A4 SWPL A4 VI/EL A A AWE] SHiLL AL HV3A H3d LSOO Q31VvWILSI L

L1-GLOOMJ/OL-Z00HYT ‘AMISLEEDOM| # IUNOddY Sjey g1 4304 Aq pajepuew
se sjuswaaoidw) apeiBdn AuenpD 181 BU) 01 Sju3WaAcdw)
103 poya s Au0 ayy pedwi A|S19ApE jIm spuny uesb Jo sso
| smels /L (uopiedynsnr wefoud) pajaaue) 1o pakejeq ) wedw) 9
ON (onsaaddra ot [ SbeureIp paroidul]
ajepueyy jeba G| 19A97 32)AJSS pPasEAIOU} §
61°919'180'€ paledojly je1ol vl
UyeH eAeq i0) paubissy g1 01/60 196png waloag

Bujaoiddy asueulpio v

_ 61°919°180°E _ webpngeiol 21 7 duw) 1amas £ale SIAS SE((1A UjOdU) _ awen 19loid £

! _‘ Buuaaujbug _ uojsia g LL _ _ Joquinn paload 2

ﬁ SHOM Jljang 1_ Kouabypndag O1L — abeujelg _ ealy weiboid |

-# yuey juswpusuly 9102-¢L02 N LS 0
'3°d ‘9dor T WeM A8 Q3 LUNENS j93Ysg uoljewoju) 199load T D {za0lma copan) puny Do 3

*M@ WUBW uogoniIsuog B Bupaauibul (NOILDAS

21/0e/01 31va

BPLIOI] ‘@|IAuosyoEr Jo ANID
weiboid yuawanoidwy jeyiden

WRUSSOTYY pRods 'H

Buroueul palfoid jo poutew

Exhibit 3
Page 1 of 2
8y {

(.4 181) 13l01d S1) uo Wapuadap aie jey; spslosd d1D JBWO

Ao10d B ‘8Mr3lq0 ‘[eoD
ON() S3A()

yeBeueig ( )speoy ( )iemag ( )saem ( ) Asjesgng

ON( ) s3A(X)

100loid Sy Aq paninbal asmdnaiselu) euonppy

Wid RN STRERTA Lot AR B dIALNO 3SYHG NYL DU ISOMMEIS\SULD LOMmOo g hLSINIVD

QWMYrS :smets pue Aduabe
BunuesB ysi 'sak
¢Spun) Buiyoiew [2507-uoN 10} 31q1813 1aloid ay s

Aq pano:ddy Apmig
:aweu Apnjs ‘sah oy
ON( ) S3A( ) ¢Apms o ueid e uodn paseq 1oaloid pasodoid auy s ™ “
43HLO( ) ISNOH-NI( ) LOVHINOD (X ) :uononiisuod Jo poyiay .R o
Qo
0 :sdadSueld j0 SMBIS Jpoafosd jo an r
:a1eq uonajdwo) :31eg VEIS UOROMNISUO) 'IS3 S o
SUIUOW 0 :p,bay awi} uogonusuon 1s3 " o
H o
(2N

HOS INIWIDVId3Y ()

:Buuoz waung

FONVHO ( X) Mman( )

:Ki0Bae) asn pue Auadosd a:ning Bunsixg

dWSW wawal3 ueld dwo)
19(0)d Wwawsa|3 wawaaoiduy leude)n

apim Ad :ss3uppy/uonEd0T 1alorg

Ueld Saliioe] INQ aseld ue] ondag :uondussaq [ealsAud

(urejdxa Jayio 1) Jayio

wawdinbgy

so)ddng

saMnN

2OUEUBUIEN

s)|jouag + sabepy

3130 JoquinN

HVIA H1S ONOA3S

SISLAd

Sl Ad

YIVEL AD ELEL Ad SHLL Ad

LOVdWI 1390N9 ONILVHIJO GILVAILSI 6

000'ZG€

{E101

(Burouew) yoelosd jo poyie)

4304

SQNO8

[ 000702

awmyrs

s [ 0o0'282

(2102/1102Z) QWMYErS

i

HVIA HLS ANOA3E

91/SL Ad

SUpL Ad

PUEL A €121 AL SULLAD

JOHNOS ONIONNI 8

000°2G€

1ejoL

UO[IENSIUJWPY 198IU0D

UoNONASU0)

pueq

000725

[3 uBjsag/bujssauibuy

wawdojaraq j09joig

HVIA HLS ONOA3g

9LSL Ad

SUPL Ad

10-S1L0OMd/0L-200HH3 ‘WMI'SLEEdOMd

PUEL A AP E] SHLLAS

HVY3A H3d LSO Q3LVYWILS3 £

#1unosoy sjuey  g|

‘4304 Aq pajepuew
se swawsaoidwi speibdn Anend 1918 a3 0} SuaWSACadw)
10§ Boya s ANd ay) weduw AS19Ape jim spunj Jueib jo ssoq

smRs L

{uoneoIsnr 133Joad) paleaue) 10 pakejeq ji 1wedw) g

ON (oNsaA) dra o1 [

ebeujelp uw>2&E__

ejepuep |eba Gy

00000702 pajesolly (1oL vi

oAD"} BOJAI3S PISEdII] G

seddeg uyor _ :0) paubissy g _

193]04d
6ujaciddy asueulpi0 v

]

aweN 193oid €

00°000'26€ ] labpngjeior  zL [ UEid SaniiSEdIn0 aseud AunL ondes |
_ Buuasuibug _ uoIsiAig L ] \_ Jaquinp joafoid 2
_ SYIOM Olgnd a Aouabypdag 0L _ abeujelq L easy weiboid |
# JUBY juswpuswy 910¢-2L0oe [ — M At
'3'd '99A0r T WEIIM A8 QILLINGNS 193ys uonewuojul 132foig Ao ranga 1 temi e pny Gy 3

ZI0EL 31va
"NQ Wb uononisuo) g Bunasuibul INOILDIS

epLo|4 ‘B)jIAuoSyoEP JO A}
welbold uawaaosdw) jejiden

puny sepdaul #puog uogEloqD RILRG O
B0 puny puog Bupsyn] g

ALY EOdS TH SRR JURLEID) Y
Buoueulg wafoid Jo poue





